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1. Contents may be periodically updated or revised due to product development. The information in this
guide is subject to change without notice. In no case shall this guide substitute for the user manual or
related notes on the device.

2. Make sure to read over, fully understand and strictly follow the detailed instructions of the user manual and
other related regulations before installing the equipment. The user manual can be downloaded by visiting
the website at http://support.sungrowpower.com/; or it can be obtained by scanning the QR code on the
side of the equipment or the back cover of this guide.

3. All operations can be performed only by qualified personnel, that must be trained for installation and
commissioning of electrical system, as well as dealing with hazards, have knowledge of the manual and
of the local regulations and directives.

4. Before installation, check that the package contents are intact and complete compared to the packing list.
Contact SUNGROW or the distributor in case of any damaged or missing components.

5. The cable used must be intact and well insulated. Operation personnel must wear proper personal
protective equipment (PPE) all the time.

6. Any violation could result in personal death or injury or device damage, and will void the warranty.

Safety

The battery has been designed and tested strictly according to international safety regulations. Read all
safety instructions carefully prior to any work and observe them at all times when working on or with the
battery. Incorrect operation or work may cause:

= injury or death to the operator or a third party;
= damage to the battery or other properties.

The warning label on the battery body are as follows.

Danger! Do not work on the product when it carries voltage.

Read through the manual before any operation of this product.

Do not dispose in trash.
Compacting a lithium ion battery is dangerous as it can explode.

No open flames!
Avoid exposure to flames, incineration, punctures, or impacts.

Electric shock hazard
Service must be performed only by qualified personnel. Keep it out of reach of children.

Please recycle battery. Do not discard.

CE mark of conformity.
EU/EEA importer.

This is a protective grounding terminal, which should be grounded securely to
protect the safety of operators.
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EU Declaration of Conformity
within the scope of the EU directives c €

Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU (LVD)
Electromagnetic compatibility 2014/30/EU (EMC)
Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU (RoHS)

The manufacturer Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd, China hereby confirms that the product SBS050 complies
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU,
2015/863/EU. The full EU Declaration of Conformity can be found at
https://support.sungrowpower.com/PdfDetail?id=1876888120509009921.

The EU Declaration of Conformity for the communication module can be found at
support.sungrowpower.com .

Manufacturer :

Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

No.1699. Xiyou Road,Hefei, 230088.P.R.China
For EU only:

EU/EEA Importer: Sungrow Deutschland GmbH
BalanstraBe 59, 81541 Miunchen, Germany

/\ DANGER

Risk of explosion

« Do not subject the battery to any strong force.

¢ Do not mechanically damage the battery (pierce, deform, strip down, etc.)
« Do not heat the battery or dispose of the battery in a fire.

« Do not install the battery in potentially explosive environments.

« Do not soak the battery in water or expose it to moisture or liquids.

/\ DANGER
Risk of fire
» Do not expose the battery to temperatures in excess of 60°C.

« Do not place the battery near a heat source, such as direct sunlight, a fireplace, a thermally uninsulated
wall exposed to sunlight, hot water, or a heater.

» Keep sources of ignition such as sparks, flames, and smoking materials away from the battery.

/\ DANGER

Risk of electric shock

¢ Do not disassemble the battery.

« Do not handle a wet battery or use wet tools.

« Do not soak the battery in water or expose it to moisture or liquids.

o Keep the battery away from children and animals.

« Wear suitable clothing, guards and gloves to prevent you from direct contact with the DC voltage.
» Use insulated tools during working with battery.

» Set aside metal jewelry before working on the DC circuit.

/\ NOTICE

Comply with local standards for use with the battery.
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1. BmicT Moxe nepiognyHo oHoBnoBaTUCA abo nepernsaaTmcs y 3B8'A3Ky 3 pO3BUTKOM NpoAdykTy. IHbopmauis
B LibOMY NOCIGHUKY MOXe 3a3HaTu 3MiH 6e3 nonepemxeHHs. Liein nociGHMK )XogHUM YMHOM He
npusHayeHuii Ans 3amiHu NOocibHWKa KopucTyBaYva Yu BiANOBIAHWMX NPUMITOK LLOAO NPUCTPOID.

2. Nepw Hix BCTaHOBMIOBaTU GaTapeto, 060B’I3KOBO NpoYMTanTe, NOBHICTIO 3pO3yMiliTe Ta CyBOPO AOTPUMYHATECH
AeTanbHWX IHCTPYKUi NOCIGHMKa KOpUCTYBaya Ta iHLIMX NOB’si3aHnX HOpM. MociBHMK kopucTyBava MoxHa
3aBaHTaXuWTu, BiaBigasLwy BeGcaiiT 3a agpecoto http://support.sungrowpower.com/; abo oro MoxHa oTpumMarty,
BiackaHyBaBLM QR-kog Ha GiyHil YacTuHi obnagHaHHA YK Ha 3aaHi obknaguHLi Lboro nocibHuka.

3. Yci onepadii MoXyTb BUKOHYBaTUCA nuLLe KBanichikoBaHUM NEPCOHANIOM, SIKWI NMOBUHEH ByTN HaBYEHWIA
YCTaHOBIEHHIO Ta BBEAEHHIO ENEKTPUYHOT CUCTEMU B eKCrnyaTauito, a Takox poboTi 3 HebeaneyHnmm
dakTopamu, 3HaTU MaTepian nocibHuka 1 micuesi NpaBuna Ta QUPEKTUBK.

4. MNepen yCTaHOBNEHHAM NEepPeKoHanTeCs, L0 BMICT YNakoBKN HEYLUKOMKEHWUN | MOBHICTIO BiAnoBigae nepeniky B
HaknagHin. 3B’sxiTbest 3 komnaHielo SUNGROW abo anctpm6’toTopom y pasi BUSIBIIEHHS MOLIKOMKEHUX abo
BiICYTHIX KOMMOHEHTIB.

5. BukopucTtoByBaHuin kabenb Mae ByTn HeyLLKomKeHUM | Aobpe isonboBaHUM. O6CnyroByoUMin NepcoHan
NMOBUHEH BECb Yac HOCUTU BiAMNOBIAHI 3aco6u iHAmMBIAyarnbHoro 3axucty (313).

6. Byab-sike NopyLLEHHS MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 CMePTi, TPaBMU abo MOLLKOKEHHS MPUCTPOLO Ta aHymnioe
rapaHTito.

Besneka

Batapeto po3pobneHo # nepesipeHo y CyBOpilt BiaMOBIAHOCTI 40 MiXXHapogHUX HOpM Be3nekn. YBaxHO
npoyunTanTe BCi iHCTPYKLIT 3 TexHikn 6e3nekun nepen byab-siko pobOTO Ta AOTPUMYMTECH iX 3aBXAM Nig
Yac poboTu 3 batapeeto. HenpaBunbHa ekcnnyarauis abo pobota Moxe CnpudMHUTL:

= TpaBmu abo cmepTb onepaTtopa abo CTOPOHHIX 0cib;
= MOLKOMXEHHs 6aTapel abo iHLWoro mMaiiHa.

MonepenxxyBanbHa Haknelka Ha kopnyci 6atapei MycuTb MICTUTK TaKy iHdopMmaLito:

He6e3neka! He npautoiite 3 Bpo6om nig Hanpyroto.

MpoynTanTte nocibHuk nepen 6yab-sKo PobOTO 3 LM NPOAYKTOM.

He Bukupaaiite Ha CMITHUK.
CTuncKaHHs niTin-ioHHoi 6aTapei HebeaneyHo, OcKinbkM BoHa Moxe BUBYXHYTU.

Hisikoro BigkpuToro BorHto!
YHvKaliTe BNAUBY BOTHIO, CrantoBaHHsi, Npokonis abo yaapis.

Hebe3neka ypaxeHHs enekTpU4HUM CTPyMOM
O6cnyroByBaHHS Mae BUKOHYBaTW nuLle kBanidikoBaHui nepcoHan. Tpumartu nogani
Bia AiTen.

3paniTe 6aTtapeto Ha nepepobky. He Bukmaanre.

3Hak BignosiaHocTi CE.
Imnoptep €C/EES3.

Lle knema 3axucHoro 3asemneHHs, sika Mae 6yTv HagilHO 3a3eMneHa aAns
3abe3neveHHs 6e3nekn onepaTopis.
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Heknapauis BignosigHocTi €C

y Mexax aii aupextus €C
[vpekTyBa WoAo HM3bKOI Hanpyrn 2014/35/€C (LVD) c €

EnekTpomartitHa cymicHicTb 2014/30/EU(EMC)

OBMexXeHHsI BUKOPUCTaHHS NeBHMX HebeaneuHux pevosuH 2011/65/EU Ta 2015/863/EU (RoHS)

Bupo6Huk Sungrow Power Supply Co. Ltd, Kutai, umm nigteepaxye, wo npogykt SBS050 Bignosigae 0CHOBHUM
BMMOraMm Ta iHLIMM BignoBigHMM nonoxeHHsam Aupektusm 2014/35/€C. (LVD), 2014/30/€C (EMC), 2011/65/€C
Ta 2015/863/€C (RoHS). MNoBHy Aeknapadito Npo BiAnoiaHiCTe EC MOXHa 3HANTN 3a aapecor
https://support.sungrowpower.com/PdfDetail?id=1876888120509009921.

[eknapauito BignosigHocTi EC Ans Moayns 3B’A3Ky MOXHa 3HalTV 3a agpecoto support.sungrowpower.com.

Bupo6Huk: Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

No 1699. Xiyou Road, Hefei 230088. KHP

Nuwe ana €C

IMnoptep EC/EE3: Sungrow Deutschland GmbH
Balanstralte 59, 81541 Miinchen, HimeuyuuHa

/\ HEBESIMEKA

Pu3aunk BuGyxy
» He nippaBaiite 6atapeto BNNMBOBI 3HAYHUX 3yCUTb.

o He nigpaBaiite 6atapeto MexaHiYHUM BrnvBam (NPOKOsoBaHHS, AedopmMallis, po3bypaHHs TOLLO),
SAKi MOXYTb i1 MOLIKOANTY.

o He HarpiBaiiTe 6aTapeto i He kugaiTe il y BOrOHb.
» He BcTaHoBMoiTe GaTapeto B NOTEHLiHO BUOYXxOHebe3ne4YHnx cepeaoBmLLax.
o He 3amouyiite BaTtapeto y Bodi Ta He nigaaBaiiTe ii BNNWBY BONOMV YK PiamH.

/\ HEBESIMEKA

Puauk noxexi

« He nippnaBaiite 6atapeto BnnvBy Temnepartyp suiie 60 °C.

* He poawmillyiite 6atapeto nobnuay mrepena Tenna, Hanpuknag, NPsIMMX COHAYHMUX MPOMEHIB, KaMiHa,
Hei30MbOBaHOI CTiHM, Ha sIKy MOTpanssie CoOHAYHe CBITNO, raps4oi Boau abo obirpisava.

o TpumainTe gxxepena 3aiMaHHs, Taki sik ickpu, nonym's Ta matepianu, LWo TnitoTe, nogani Bia 6atapei.

/N HEBESIMEKA

Pu13uk ypaxxeHHs eneKTpU4HUM CTpyMOM

» He posbuparite 6atapeto.

o He TopkanTecb Mokpoi 6aTapei Ta He KOPUCTYMTECH MOKPUMU IHCTPYMEHTaMK.
o He 3amouyiite BaTtapeto y Bodi Ta He nigaasaiiTe ii BMAUBY BONOMV YK PiaunH.

« TpumaiTe GaTapeto nogani Big Aitew i TBApUH.

o BukopucToBy#Te BiOMNOBIAHWI OOST, 3aXMCHi OrOpOXXi Ta pyKaBWYKK, WOG6 3anobirtn NpsiMOMY KOHTaKTY 3
Hanpyroto NocTifnHOro CTpyMy.

o [ig yac poboTyn 3 GaTapeeio BUKOPUCTOBYITE i30NbOBaHi iHCTPYMEHTH.
o 3HiMiITb MeTanesi Npukpacu nepes TMM, K NpaLoBaTV 3 KOHTYPaMu NOCTINHOIO CTPYMY.

/\ NOBIAOMNEHHSA

[oTpumynTecst MicLLEeBMX CTaHAapTIB BUKOPUCTaHHA 6aTtapei.
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1. Continutul poate fi actualizat sau revizuit periodic in functie de dezvoltarea produsului. Informatiile din
acest ghid pot fi schimbate fara aviz prealabil. Acest ghid nu va inlocui in niciun caz manualul de utilizare
sau notele relevante de pe dispozitiv.

2. Asigurati-va ca ati citit, ati inteles pe deplin si respectati cu strictete instructiunile detaliate din manualul de
utilizare si celelalte reglementari aplicabile Tnainte de a instala echipamentul. Manualul de utilizare poate fi
descarcat de pe site-ul web http://support.sungrowpower.com/; sau poate fi obtinut prin scanarea codului
QR de pe partea laterala a echipamentului sau de pe coperta spate a acestui ghid.

3. Toate operatiunile trebuie efectuate doar de catre personal calificat, care trebuie sa fie instruit in ceea ce
priveste instalarea si receptia sistemului electric si abordarea pericolelor si sa cunoasca manualul si
reglementarile sau directivele locale.

4. Tnainte de instalare, asigurati-va c& continutul pachetului este intact si complet, comparandu-I cu avizul de
expeditie. Contactati SUNGROW sau distribuitorul daca existd componente deteriorate sau absente.

5. Cablul utilizat trebuie sa fie intact si bine izolat. Operatorii trebuie sa poarte permanent echipamente
corespunzétoare de protectie personald (EPP).

6. Orice incalcare poate avea ca rezultat leziuni grave sau deces ori deteriorarea dispozitivului si va duce la
anularea garantiei.

Siguranta

Bateria a fost proiectata si testata strict in conformitate cu reglementarile internationale de siguranta. Cititi cu
atentie toate instructiunile de siguranta inainte de orice lucrari si respectati-le intotdeauna atunci cand lucrati
cu bateria sau asupra acesteia. Operarea sau utilizarea incorecta poate cauza:

= vatamarea sau decesul operatorului sau al unei terte parti;
= deteriorarea bateriei sau a altor bunuri.

Etichetele de avertizare de pe carcasa bateriei sunt dupa cum urmeaza.

Pericol! Nu lucrati la produs céand este sub tensiune.

Cititi manualul Tnainte de orice operare a acestui produs.

Nu aruncati la gunoi.
Compactarea unei baterii litiu-ion este periculoasa fiindca poate exploda.

Fara flacari deschise!
Evitati expunerea la flacari, incinerare, perforatii sau impacturi.

Pericol de electrocutare
Operatiile de service trebuie efectuate numai de personal calificat. A nu se lasa la
indemana copiilor.

Reciclati bateria. Nu eliminati.

Marcaj de conformitate CE.
Importator UE/SEE.

Aceasta este o borna de impamantare de protectie care trebuie sa fie impamantata
n conditii de siguranta pentru a proteja siguranta operatorilor.
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Declaratie de conformitate UE

in cadrul sferei de aplicare a directivelor UE c €

Directiva 2014/35/UE privind dispozitivele de joasa tensiune (LVD)
Compatibilitate electromagnetica 2014/30/UE (EMC)

Restrictionarea utilizarii anumitor substante periculoase 2011/65/UE si 2015/863/UE (RoHS)

Producatorul Sungrow Power Supply Co. Ltd, China confirma prin prezenta ca produsul SBS050 respecta
cerintele esentiale si alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 2014/35/UE (LVD), 2014/30/UE (EMC), 2011/65/UE
si 2015/863/UE (RoHS). Declaratia de conformitate UE completa poate fi gasita la
https://support.sungrowpower.com/PdfDetail ?id=1876888120509009921.

Declaratia de conformitate UE pentru modulul de comunicatii poate fi gasita la support.sungrowpower.com.

Producétor: Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

Nr. 1699. Xiyou Road, Hefei 230088.P.R.China
Numai pentru UE

Importator UE/SEE: Sungrow Deutschland GmbH
BalanstraRe 59, 81541 Miinchen, Germania

/\ PERICOL

Risc de explozie

« Nu supuneti bateria la forte puternice.

o Nu deteriorati mecanic bateria (perforare, deformare, demontare etc.)
o Nu incalziti bateria si nu aruncati bateria in foc.

o Nu instalati bateria in medii potential explozive.

» Nu scufundati bateria in apa si nu o expuneti la umezeala sau lichide.

/\ PERICOL

Risc de incendiu

« Nu expuneti bateria la temperaturi care depasesc 60 °C.

o Nu asezati bateria n apropierea unei surse de céldura, cum ar fi lumina directa a soarelui, un semineu,
un perete neizolat termic expus la lumina soarelui, apa fierbinte sau un radiator.

« Tineti departe de baterie sursele de aprindere, cum ar fi scanteile, flacarile si articolele pentru fumat.

/\ PERICOL

Risc de electrocutare

¢ Nu dezasamblati bateria.

¢ Nu manipulati o baterie uda si nu folositi scule umede.

o Nu scufundati bateria in apa si nu o expuneti la umezeala sau lichide.

» Nu lasati bateria in locuri accesibile copiilor si animalelor.

o Purtati imbracaminte adecvata, aparatoare si manusi pentru a preveni contactul direct cu tensiunea CC.
» Utilizati scule izolate cand lucrati asupra bateriei.

» Scoateti bijuteriile metalice inainte de a lucra la circuitul de CC.

/\ ATENTIE

Respectati standardele locale pentru utilizarea bateriei.
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1. In seguito allo sviluppo del prodotto, il contenuto pud essere aggiornato o modificato periodicamente.

Le informazioni in questa guida sono soggette a variazione senza obbligo di preavviso. In nessun caso
la presente guida sostituisce il Manuale utente o le note correlate sul dispositivo.

2. Prima dell'installazione dell'apparecchiatura, assicurarsi di leggere con attenzione, comprendere a fondo
e attenersi rigorosamente alle istruzioni dettagliate del Manuale utente e ad altre normative. Il Manuale
utente pud essere scaricato visitando il sito web all'indirizzo http://support.sungrowpower.com/; oppure
ottenuto scansionando il codice QR sul lato dell'apparecchiatura o sul retro di questa guida.

3. Tutte le attivita possono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale qualificato che deve essere
formato per l'installazione e la messa in servizio di sistemi elettrici, nonché nella gestione dei pericoli
associati a tali attivita, conoscere il contenuto del manuale, le normative e le direttive locali.

4. Prima dell'installazione, verificare che il contenuto dell'imballo sia integro e completo come da bolla di
accompagnamento. In caso di componenti mancanti o danneggiati, contattare SUNGROW o il distributore.

5. Il cavo usato deve essere intatto e ben isolato. Il personale incaricato deve sempre indossare i dispositivi
di protezione individuale (DPI).

6. Qualsiasi violazione potrebbe causare infortuni, il decesso oppure danni al dispositivo rendendo nulla la
garanzia.

Sicurezza

La batteria € stata progettata e testata rigorosamente in riferimento a normative di sicurezza internazionali.
Leggere con attenzione tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza prima di qualsiasi procedura e farvi riferimento ogni
volta che si opera con o sulla batteria. Il funzionamento o I'utilizzo scorretti possono causare:

= lesioni o il decesso dell'operatore o di una terza parte;
= danni alla batteria o ad altre proprieta.

Le etichette di avvertenza presenti sulla struttura esterna della batteria sono le seguenti.

Pericolo! Non lavorare sul prodotto quando & sotto tensione.

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento sul prodotto, leggere interamente questo
manuale.

Non smaltire nei rifiuti.
Compattare una batteria agli ioni di litio & pericoloso perché potrebbe esplodere.

Niente fiamme libere!
Evitare I'esposizione a famme, incenerimenti, forature o urti.

Rischio di scossa elettrica
La manutenzione deve essere eseguita solo da personale qualificato. Tenere fuori dalla
portata dei bambini.

Riciclare la batteria. Non smaltire.

Marchio di conformita CE.
Importatore UE/SEE.

Questo € un terminale di messa a terra di protezione che deve essere saldamente
collegato a massa per proteggere la sicurezza degli operatori.

b m | B> @t @|>




Dichiarazione di conformita UE

nell'ambito delle direttive UE c €

Direttiva Bassa tensione 2014/35/UE (LVD)
Compatibilita elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE (EMC)

Restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose 2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE (RoHS)

SUNGROW con la presente conferma che i prodotti descritti nel presente documento sono conformi ai requisiti
fondamentali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti delle direttive summenzionate. La Dichiarazione di conformita UE
completa & disponibile all'indirizzo support.sungrowpower.com.

La Dichiarazione di conformita UE per il modulo di comunicazione & disponibile all'indirizzo
support.sungrowpower.com.

Produttore:

Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

No 1699. Xiyou Road, Hefei 230088. R. P. Cinese
Solo per 'UE

Importatore UE/SEE: Sungrow Deutschland GmbH
Balanstraflte 59, 81541 Monaco di Baviera, Germania

/\ PERICOLO

Rischio di esplosione

« Non sottoporre la batteria a forze intense.

« Non danneggiare meccanicamente la batteria (forare, deformare, smontare, ecc.)
« Non riscaldare la batteria o smaltirla nel fuoco.

¢ Non installare la batteria in ambienti potenzialmente esplosivi.

e Non immergere la batteria in acqua o esporla a umidita o liquidi.

/\ PERICOLO

Rischio di incendio

» Non esporre la batteria a temperature superiori a 60°C.

» Non posizionare la batteria vicino a una fonte di calore, come la luce solare diretta, un camino, una
parete esposta al sole e priva di isolamento termico, acqua calda o un riscaldatore.

« Mantenere la batteria lontana dalle fonti di innesco come scintille, fiamme e materiali per fumatori.

/\ PERICOLO

Rischio di scosse elettriche

o Non smontare la batteria.

« Non manipolare una batteria bagnata o utilizzare utensili bagnati.

« Non immergere la batteria in acqua o esporla a umidita o liquidi.

« Tenere la batteria lontana da bambini e animali.

« Indossare indumenti, protezioni e guanti adeguati per prevenire il contatto diretto con la tensione CC.
o Per lavorare sulla batteria utilizzare utensili isolati.

¢ Quando si interviene sul circuito CC evitare di indossare gioielli o bigiotteria in metallo.

A\ AVVISO

Rispettare le normative locali per I'uso della batteria.



1. El contenido puede actualizarse o revisarse periédicamente debido al desarrollo del producto. La informacion
contenida en esta guia puede cambiarse sin previo aviso. Esta guia no sustituira en ningun caso al manual
del usuario o a las notas relacionadas en el dispositivo.

2. Asegurese de leer, comprender bien y seguir estrictamente las instrucciones detalladas del manual del
usuario y otras normativas asociadas antes de instalar el equipo. El manual del usuario se puede descargar
en el sitio web: http://support.sungrowpower.com/; también se puede obtener escaneando el cédigo QR que
se encuentra en el lateral del equipo o en la contraportada de esta guia.

3. Solo el personal cualificado puede realizar las operaciones y debe estar capacitado para llevar a cabo la
instalacién y puesta en marcha del sistema eléctrico, asi como para lidiar con los riesgos, tener
conocimiento del manual y de las normativas y directivas locales.

4. Antes de instalarlo, compruebe que el contenido del paquete esté intacto y que no falte nada en comparacion
con el albaran. Péngase en contacto con SUNGROW o con el distribuidor en caso de que falte algin
componente o de que estén dafados.

5. El cable usado debe estar intacto y bien aislado. El personal de operacion debe llevar el equipo de proteccion
personal (EPP) adecuado en todo momento.

6. Cualquier incumplimiento podria ocasionar la muerte o lesiones personales o dafios al dispositivo, y anulara
la garantia.

Seguridad

La bateria se ha disefiado y probado rigurosamente de acuerdo con las normas internacionales de seguridad.
Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad detenidamente antes de realizar ningln trabajo y mirelas en todo
momento cuando trabaje en la bateria o con esta. Un funcionamiento o un trabajo incorrectos pueden causar:

= lesion o muerte del operador o de un tercero;
= dafios a la bateria u otros bienes.

La etiqueta de advertencia en el cuerpo de la bateria es la siguiente.

iPeligro! No trabaje en el producto cuando tenga tension.

Lea el manual por completo antes de realizar ninguna operacion en este producto.

No lo deseche en la basura.
Compactar una bateria de iones de litio es peligroso ya que puede explotar.

iNo hay llamas abiertas!
Evite la exposicion a llamas, incineracion, perforaciones o impactos.

Peligro de descarga eléctrica
El servicio debe realizarlo personal cualificado exclusivamente. Mantener fuera del
alcance de los nifos.

Recicle la bateria. No desechar.

Marca de conformidad CE.
Importador para UE/EEE.

Se trata de un terminal de proteccion a tierra, que debe conectarse a tierra de
forma segura para proteger la seguridad de los operadores.
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Declaraciéon de conformidad de la UE

dentro del alcance de las directivas de la UE c €
Directiva 2014/35/EU sobre baja tension (LVD)
Compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/EU (EMC)

Restriccion para el uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/EU y 2015/863/EU (RoHS)

Por el presente, SUNGROW confirma que los productos que se describen en este documento cumplen con los
requisitos fundamentales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas antes mencionadas. El texto completo
de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE se puede encontrar en support.sungrowpower.com.

La declaracion de conformidad de la UE correspondiente al médulo de comunicacién se puede encontrar
en support.sungrowpower.com.

Fabricante :

Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

No 1699. Xiyou Road, Hefei. 230088 R. P. China
Solo para la UE

Importador UE/EEE: Sungrow Deutschland GmbH
BalanstralRe 59, 81541 Minchen, Alemania

/\ PELIGRO

Riesgo de explosion.

o No someta la bateria a ninguna fuerza fuerte.

« No genere dafios mecanicos a la bateria (agujerearla, deformarla, rayarla, etc.)
» No caliente la bateria ni use fuego para deshacerse de ella.

« No instale la bateria en entornos en los que pueda producirse una explosion.

» No sumerja la bateria en agua ni la exponga los liquidos a la humedad.

/\ PELIGRO
Riesgo de incendio
« No exponga la bateria a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C.

« No coloque la bateria cerca de una fuente de calor, como luz directa, una chimenea, una pared sin
aislamiento térmico expuesta al sol, agua caliente o un calentador.

« Mantenga las fuentes de ignicién, como chispas, llamas y materiales humeantes, lejos de la bateria.

N\ PELIGRO

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

o No desmonte la bateria.

» No manipule una bateria himeda ni emplee herramientas humedas.

» No sumerja la bateria en agua ni la exponga los liquidos a la humedad.

» Mantenga la bateria alejada de nifios y animales.

» Utilice ropa, protecciones y guantes adecuados para evitar el contacto directo con la tensién continua.
o Emplee herramientas aislantes cuando manipule la bateria.

o Aparte las joyas metalicas antes de trabajar en el circuito de corriente continua.

A\ AVISO

Cumplir con las normas locales para el uso de la bateria.
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. Le contenu peut étre périodiquement mis a jour ou révisé en raison du développement constant du produit.
Les informations contenues dans ce guide sont soumises a des modifications sans préavis. En aucun cas
ce guide n'a pas pour objet de remplacer le manuel d'utilisation ou les notes relatives a I'appareil.

-

2. Assurez-vous de lire attentivement, de comprendre dans leur ensemble et de strictement suivre les
instructions détaillées du manuel d'utilisation et des autres réglementations qui y sont liées avant d’installer
I’équipement. Vous pouvez télécharger le manuel d'utilisation en consultant le site Web a 'adresse
http://support.sungrowpower.com/ ; vous pouvez également I'obtenir en scannant le code QR situé sur le
panneau latéral de I'équipement ou au dos de la couverture de ce guide.

3. Toutes les opérations peuvent étre uniquement réalisées par du personnel qualifié qui doit étre formé a
I'installation et a la mise en service du systéme électrique, ainsi qu'a la gestion des risques, et qui connait
le manuel ainsi que les réglementations et les directives locales.

4. Avant l'installation, veuillez vérifier que le contenu de I'emballage est intact et complet en le comparant a la
liste de conditionnement. Contactez SUNGROW ou le distributeur en cas de composants endommagés ou
absents.

5. Le cable utilisé doit étre intact et bien isolé. Le personnel opérationnel doit porter un équipement de
protection individuelle approprié (EPI) a tout moment.

6. Toute violation pourrait entrainer un préjudice corporel ou la mort, ou des dommages sur I'appareil, et
annulera la garantie.
Sécurité

La batterie a été congue et testée conformément aux normes de sécurité internationales. Lisez
attentivement toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d'effectuer tout travail et respectez-les lorsque vous
travaillez sur ou avec la batterie. Toute opération ou tout travail incorrect peut causer :

= des blessures/la mort de I'opérateur ou d'une autre personne ;
= des dommages a la batterie ou a d'autres biens.

L'étiquette d'avertissement se trouve sur le boitier de la batterie comme suit.

Danger ! Ne travaillez pas sur le produit lorsqu'il est sous tension.

Lisez le manuel avant toute utilisation de ce produit.

Ne jetez pas a la poubelle.
Le compactage d'une batterie lithium-ion est dangereux, car elle peut exploser.

Pas de flammes ouvertes !
Evitez I'exposition aux flammes, l'incinération, les perforations et les impacts.

Risque d'électrocution
L'entretien doit étre effectué uniquement par du personnel qualifié. Tenez hors de
portée des enfants.

Veuillez recycler la batterie. Ne la jetez pas.

Marquage de conformité CE.
Importateur UE/EEE.

Il s'agit d'une borne de mise a la terre de protection, qui doit étre mise a la terre de
fagon slre pour la sécurité des opérateurs.
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Déclaration UE de conformité
dans le cadre des directives de I'UE c €

Directive basse tension 2014/35/UE (LVD)
Compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/UE (CEM)
Limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses 2011/65/UE et 2015/863/EU (RoHS)

Le fabricant Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd, Chine confirme par la présente que le produit SBS050 est conforme
aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE,
2011/65/UE, 2015/863/UE. La déclaration de conformité UE complete est disponible a I'adresse
https://support.sungrowpower.com/PdfDetail?id=1876888120509009921.

Pour consulter l'intégralité de la déclaration UE de conformité du module de communication, rendez-vous sur
support.sungrowpower.com.

Fabricant :

Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

N° 1699. Xiyou Road, Hefei, 230088, République populaire de Chine
Pour I'UE uniquement :

Importateur UE/EEE : Sungrow Deutschland GmbH

Balanstralle 59, 81541 Munich, Allemagne

/\ DANGER

Risque d'explosion

« Ne soumettez pas la batterie a une force puissante.

» Ne provoquez pas de dommages mécaniques sur la batterie (perforation, déformation, démontage, etc.).
« Ne chauffez pas la batterie et ne la jetez pas dans un feu.

« N'installez pas la batterie dans des environnements a risque d'explosion.

« Ne plongez pas la batterie dans I'eau et ne I'exposez pas a I'humidité ni a des liquides.

/\ DANGER
Risque d'incendie
» N'exposez pas la batterie a des températures dépassant les 60 °C.

* Ne placez pas la batterie a proximité d'une source de chaleur, telle que les rayons du soleil, une
cheminée, un mur sans isolation thermique qui est exposé a la chaleur du soleil, a de I'eau chaude
ou a un chauffage.

* Maintenez les sources d'inflammation telles que les étincelles, les flammes et les matériaux fumants a
distance de la batterie.

/\ DANGER

Danger d'électrocution

» Ne démontez pas la batterie.

« Ne manipulez pas une batterie humide et n'utilisez pas d'outils humides.

» Ne plongez pas la batterie dans I'eau et ne I'exposez pas a I'humidité ni a des liquides.

« Tenez la batterie hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.

» Portez des vétements, des protections et des gants adaptés pour éviter tout contact direct avec la tension CC.
» Utilisez des outils isolés pendant le travail sur la batterie.

o Mettez de cbté les bijoux métalliques avant de travailler sur le circuit CC.

/\ ATTENTION

Conformez-vous aux normes locales pour une utilisation avec la batterie.
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Scope of Delivery / O6csar noctaBku / Elementele livrate / Capitolato di fornitura /

Pack de entrega / Contenu de I'emballage
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\ J J
No. Name Quantity
A Battery 1
B Expansion bolt 6
c Mounting bracket 1
D DC connector (battery side) 4
E Communication connector (with RJ45 plug) 2
F Screw 10
G Mounting template 1
H OT terminal 2
| Network cable 1
J Matching resistor 1
K DC connector (hybrid inverter side) 2
L Document 1
M Waterproof plugs 1
N Accessory brackets (for capacity expansion) 1

*The accessory brackets are not included as standard but are available for separate purchase. These breckets are
primarily used for front-to-back battery arrangement (for capacity expansion) and will be packaged separately.
**DC connectors (hybrid inverter side) are applicable only to SH3.0/3.6/4.0/5.0/6.0/8.0/10.0RS hybrid inverters.
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Mounting Location / Micue BctaHoBneHHs / Locatie de montare / Posizione di montaggio /
Ubicacion del montaje / Emplacement de montage

( 50°C (122°F) 0°C (32°F) 0-95%
\
-
A ﬂ‘
N\
4 ? N
[ e |
%
R
X 7
Prohibited (Prohibited)
( ) N J - J
s N
% 350mm 200mm 200mm 350mm %
. .
/ .
. .
/ /
7. %
. J
Installation Angle / Kyt yctaHoBneHHsi / Unghi de instalare / Angolo d'installazione /
Angulo de instalacién / Angle d'installation
s N N ~
=
J J
N ™~




Installation Tools / IHcTpyMeHTn ansi BctaHoBneHHs / Unelte de instalare /

Strumenti per l'installazione / Herramientas de instalacion / Outils d'installation

Goggles Dust mask Safety gloves Safety shoes Electric screwdriver
ST6.3, M5, M6
Utility knife Marker Heat gun ICrimping tool: 10mm?,
) cold-pressed terminal
4 -
S \
Level Hammer drill: Phillips screwdriver: Measuring tape Wire stripper
ST6.3, M5, M6
910
N
(&)
Hydraulic plier Torque wrench: MC4 wrench D
8mm,10mm.27mm
U

Mounted on the Wall / BctaHoBneHuu Ha cTiHy / Montate pe perete / Montaggio a parete /

Montado en la pared / Fixation au mur

N

M6
C 4.2Nem
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Floor-mounted Against the Wall / BctaHoBneHHs Ha nignory go ctiHu / Montate pe podea la
perete / Montaggio a pavimento contro la parete / Montado en el suelo contra la pared /
Fixation au sol contre le mur

4 A
a ® M6
C 4.2Nm
[—=
A 75.;-;1:1'"";j’r"*w———w:’ =)
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N J

Aligned Front to Back (Cascading) / BupiBHsiHMI cnepeay Ha3aa (KackagHui BapiaHT) /
Aliniate una in spatele celeilalte (in cascada) / Allineamento anteriore-posteriore (in cascata) /
Alineado de frente a atras (en cascada) / Alignement de I'avant vers l'arriére (en cascade)

~N

@ V6
A C 4.2Nm

\ *Battery B should be installed on the floor against the wall. /
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Electrical Connection Overview / Ornsg enekTpu4Hux nigknio4veHs / Prezentare generala
a conexiunilor electrice / Panoramica del collegamento elettrico / Descripcion general de
la conexion eléctrica / Présentation des raccordements électriques

Battery Inverter
@® @® @ il
CcoM P1- P1+
[==R==]
@
START jes
1
1
A1 2
Specification
No. Cable Type
Outer di t Cross-sectional area
uter diameter ¢ conductor
Multi-core PV cable
D bl ’
! C cable able to withstand voltages 6.5mm - 7.5mm  8AWG/10mm?
of >1100V
5> Communication cable
(included in the / / /

scope of delivery)

PE (protective
grounding) cable

Outdoor multi-core copper-conductor
cable, able to withstand a voltage of
1000V and work at the temperature
of 105C.

6.5mm - 7.5mm 8AWG/10mm?
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PE Cable Preparation / lMigroroBka PE-ka6ento / Pregatirea cablului de impamantare de
protectie / Preparazione del cavo PE / Preparacioén del cable PE / Préparation du céable PE

/- )
o
! L=E+(2~3) mm
4-6 mmz, 1000V,105 C %‘5
1\ J
fo N
=) ©
8
—1) ©
»
v
g J
Connecting the PE Cable
( )
| @ws
C 25nm
&)
U
\_ J

4 N
2]
-
i 1 2
G J
( )
°
-
= D
’ /.«;N
’,
\— J
Disconnecting the PE Cable
( )
| @ws
C 25nm
\ J
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Preparing and Connecting the DC Cables / [ligrotoBka Ta nigknto4yeHHs kabeniB nocTinHOro
cTpymy / Pregatirea si conectarea cablurilor CC / Preparazione e collegamento dei cavi CC /
Preparacion y conexion de los cables de CC / Préparation et branchement des cables CC

s N N

a 06.5..7.5mm 6 e -
|

+E_.b: ﬁ

~N

Assembling the Communication Connectors / 36upaHHA KOMyHiKaUiiHUX po3’emiB /
Asamblarea conectorilor de comunicatie / Assemblaggio dei connettori di
comunicazione / Montaje de los conectores de comunicacién / Assemblage des
connecteurs de communication

—

a CAT 5E

1 g
®4.8-6mm \ TIA/EIA 568B

40mm.

@ptlonal)

O 18-20N-m




Installing the Communication Connectors / YcTaHOBneHHs KOMyHikauiH1X po3’emiB / Instalarea
conectorilor de comunicatie / Installazione dei connettori di comunicazione / Instalacién de los
conectores de comunicacion / Installation des connecteurs de communication

MCB

Assembling the Matching Resistor / 36upaHHs y3roaxyBanbHoro pesuctopa / Asamblarea
conectorului terminal de comunicatie / Assemblaggio della resistenza di abbinamento /
Montaje de la resistencia correspondiente / Assemblage de la résistance correspondante

@ o %

lic
///v\\\

Installing the Matching Resistor / YcTaHoBneHHs y3romxysanbHoro pesucrtopa / Instalarea
conectorului terminal de comunicatie / Installazione della resistenza di abbinamento / Instalacion de
la resistencia correspondiente / Installation de la résistance correspondante

*In case of not connecting the matching resistor end terminal, the battery will not work properly.

Battery Cascading (Front-to-Back Arrangement) / KackagHe po3milleHHsi 6aTapen
(nepeaHbO-3aAHE po3TawyBaHHA) / Conectarea in cascada a bateriilor (aranjare una in spatele
celeilalte) / Batteria a cascata (disposizione anteriore-posteriore) / Bateria en cascada
(disposicion de adelante hacia atras) / Batterie en cascade (disposition avant-arriére)

Battery System
UL ® ® ® @ g
P2- P2+ CcoMm P1-P1+
[©) () )
Ill_ - s W8
[ ] ) Inverter
e ® of| © ° i
P2- P2+ [ P1- P1+
o i
€] )
”l_ i s wos H“
| T

*In front-to-back arrangements, a maximum of two batteries can be connected in parallel
for capacity expansion.

**Seal the unused DC input terminals on the battery with waterproof plugs.
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Battery Cascading (Side-by-Side Arrangement) / KackagHe po3milleHHsi 6aTapeit (6iuHe po3TalnyBaHHs) /
Conectarea in cascada a bateriilor (aranjare una langa alta) / Batteria a cascata (disposizione affiancata) /
Conexion en cascada de baterias (disposicion lado a lado) / Batterie en cascade (disposition cote a cote)

Inverter

il
& jama—
2 by
L @
©
3 §E
. fi
= |18
2 a
©
@ §E
. {i

Pi- P1s

Battery
com

Battery

—|||
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*In side-by-side arrangements, 2—4 batteries can be connected in parallel for capacity expansion.

**Seal the unused DC input terminals on the battery with waterproof plugs.




Commissioning Procedure / lopsiaok yBeaeHHs B ekcnnyaradito / Procedura de receptie /
Procedura di messa in servizio / Procedimiento de puesta en marcha / Procédure de mise en

service

(o

N

|

.
W

(Failing to do so may expose the device to damage from adverse weather conditions, such as rainy
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LED Indicator / CeiTnogiogHun inaukatop / Indicator LED / Indicatore LED / Indicador LED /
Voyant DEL

Status Indicator SOC Indicator

Status indicator:

Status indicator Color Status Description

Steady on The battery operates properly.

Eeeee—— Blue

The battery is starting up or

Blink slow (at an interval of 1s) in standby mode

Blink fast (at an interval of 0.5s) itz b.attery isibsinglupdatedijtested
or calibrated.
Steady on There is a fault in the battery.
— Red
Blink slow (at an interval of 1s) There is an alarm in the battery.
The battery is turned off.
Grey Off

SOC Indicator:

SOC Indicator SOoC

0
0<S0C=<20%
20%<S0C=<40%

40%<S0C=<60%

60%<S0OC<80%

I

SOC>80%
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Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd.

WWW.SUNGrowpower.com

More information in the QR code or
at http://support.sungrowpower.com/
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